� The adjustments to the accrued liability for customer rebates are the result of the Company�s prior
methodology not properly capturing all rebates due at period end.

� The adjustments related to the Tuberias Tigre � ADS Limitada joint venture (�South American Joint
Venture�) were the result of an impairment of equipment in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014 that
was not identified until the time of a subsequent-year statutory audit. As a result, the Company has
corrected its equity method accounting to properly reflect the impairment charge.

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

The net effect of the restatement described above on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated
statements of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

- 10 -

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As Restated

(Amounts in thousands,
except
per share data) Leases InventoryLong-Lived Assets

ADS
Mexciana

Income Taxes and
Other

Net sales $ 364,724 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,856 $ 134 $ 366,714
Cost of goods sold 282,282 531 11,665 16 1,815 642 296,951

Gross profit 82,442 (531) (11,665) (16) 41 (508) 69,763
Operating expenses:
Selling 19,762 281 (24) 143 162 (84) 20,240
General and
administrative 18,879 (18) (4,574) 75 (477) (42) 13,843
Loss on disposal of
assets or businesses �  23 �  258 �  �  281
Intangible amortization 2,638 �  �  (28) �  �  2,610

Income from operations 41,163 (817) (7,067) (464) 356 (382) 32,789
Other expense:
Interest expense 4,338 706 �  �  �  �  5,044
Other miscellaneous
income, net (7) �  �  (16) (217) �  (240)

Income before income
taxes 36,832 (1,523) (7,067) (448) 573 (382) 27,985
Income tax expense 14,062 �  �  �  �  (5,136) 8,926
Equity in net loss of
unconsolidated affiliates 2 �  �  �  �  60 62

Net income 22,768 (1,523) (7,067) (448) 573 4,694 18,997
Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 378 �  �  �  437 1,338 2,153

Net income attributable
to ADS 22,390 (1,523) (7,067) (448) 136 3,356 16,844

Change in fair value of
Redeemable convertible
preferred stock 7,319 �  �  �  �  �  7,319
Dividends to
Redeemable convertible
preferred stockholders (37) �  �  �  �  �  (37)
Dividends paid to
unvested restricted
stockholders �  �  �  �  �  �  �

29,672 (1,523) (7,067) (448) 136 3,356 24,126

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25

Net income available to
common stockholders
and participating
securities
Undistributed income
allocated to participating
securities (3,404) 175 811 51 (16) (385) (2,768)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 26,268 $ (1,348) $ (6,256) $ (397) $ 120 $ 2,971 $ 21,358

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 51,518 51,518
Diluted 56,463 56,463
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.51 $ 0.41
Diluted $ 0.51 $ 0.41

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As
Restated

(Amounts in thousands,
except
per share data) Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income
Taxes and
Other

Net sales $ 333,240 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 452 $ (965) $ 332,727
Cost of goods sold 260,021 (623) 6,690 (40) 377 714 267,139

Gross profit 73,219 623 (6,690) 40 75 (1,679) 65,588
Operating expenses:
Selling 18,166 (127) (87) 179 �  504 18,635
General and
administrative 17,917 (104) (3,948) 101 (455) 144 13,655
Loss on disposal of
assets or businesses �  4 �  200 �  �  204
Intangible amortization 2,861 �  �  (241) �  �  2,620

Income from operations 34,275 850 (2,655) (199) 530 (2,327) 30,474
Other expense:
Interest expense 3,866 855 �  �  �  �  4,721
Other miscellaneous
expense (income), net 287 �  �  (27) (284) �  (24)

Income before income
taxes 30,122 (5) (2,655) (172) 814 (2,327) 25,777
Income tax expense 12,242 �  �  �  �  (3,314) 8,928
Equity in net loss of
unconsolidated affiliates 97 �  �  �  �  95 192

Net income 17,783 (5) (2,655) (172) 814 892 16,657
461 �  �  �  513 943 1,917

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 26

Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest

Net income attributable
to ADS 17,322 (5) (2,655) (172) 301 (51) 14,740

Change in fair value of
Redeemable convertible
preferred stock (3,186) �  �  �  �  �  (3,186)
Dividends to
Redeemable convertible
preferred stockholders (214) �  �  �  �  �  (214)
Dividends paid to
unvested restricted
stockholders (8) �  �  �  �  �  (8)

Net income available to
common stockholders
and participating
securities 13,914 (5) (2,655) (172) 301 (51) 11,332
Undistributed income
allocated to participating
securities (1,536) 1 320 21 (36) 27 (1,203)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 12,378 $ (4) $ (2,335) $ (151) $ 265 $ (24) $ 10,129

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 47,250 47,250
Diluted 47,579 47,579
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.26 $ 0.21
Diluted $ 0.26 $ 0.21
Cash dividends
declared per share $ 0.03 $ 0.03
The net effect of the restatement described above on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated
statements of operations for the six months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

- 11 -

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended September 30, 2014

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As Restated

(Amounts in
thousands, except
per share data) Leases InventoryLong-Lived Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income Taxes and
Other

Net sales $ 693,021 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,850 $ (1,723) $ 693,148
Cost of goods sold 538,546 171 21,120 67 2,349 274 562,527

Gross profit 154,475 (171) (21,120) (67) (499) (1,997) 130,621
Operating expenses:
Selling 39,008 171 129 370 49 65 39,792
General and
administrative 39,411 (98) (8,488) 198 (1,015) (367) 29,641
Loss on disposal of
assets or businesses �  74 �  271 �  �  345
Intangible amortization 5,279 �  �  (56) �  �  5,223

Income from operations 70,777 (318) (12,761) (850) 467 (1,695) 55,620
Other expense:
Interest expense 8,953 1,142 �  �  �  �  10,095
Other miscellaneous
expense (income), net 7 �  �  (33) (432) 2 (456)

Income before income
taxes 61,817 (1,460) (12,761) (817) 899 (1,697) 45,981
Income tax expense 23,757 �  �  �  �  (6,938) 16,819
Equity in net loss of
unconsolidated affiliates 623 �  �  �  �  101 724

Net income 37,437 (1,460) (12,761) (817) 899 5,140 28,438
Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 806 �  �  �  664 1,558 3,028

Net income attributable
to ADS 36,631 (1,460) (12,761) (817) 235 3,582 25,410

Change in fair value of
Redeemable convertible
preferred stock (11,054) �  �  �  �  (11,054)
Dividends to
Redeemable convertible
preferred stockholders (75) �  �  �  �  (75)
Dividends paid to
unvested restricted
stockholders �  �  �  �  �  �

25,502 (1,460) (12,761) (817) 235 3,582 14,281

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 28

Net income available to
common stockholders
and participating
securities
Undistributed income
allocated to participating
securities (3,040) 174 1,521 97 (28) (426) (1,702)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 22,462 $ (1,286) $ (11,240) $ (720) $ 207 $ 3,156 $ 12,579

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 49,538 49,538
Diluted 52,198 52,198
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.45 $ 0.25
Diluted $ 0.45 $ 0.25

Six Months Ended September 30, 2013

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As
Restated

(Amounts in
thousands, except
per share data) Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income
Taxes and
Other

Net sales $ 626,342 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 991 $ (2,027) $ 625,306
Cost of goods sold 487,120 (784) 15,038 (497) 1,508 983 503,368

Gross profit 139,222 784 (15,038) 497 (517) (3,010) 121,938
Operating expenses:
Selling 35,843 (272) 151 193 (1,456) 696 35,155
General and
administrative 35,576 (186) (7,933) 106 (910) 89 26,742
Gain on disposal of
assets or businesses (4,848) 140 �  176 �  �  (4,532)
Intangible amortization 5,722 �  �  (482) �  �  5,240

Income from operations 66,929 1,102 (7,256) 504 1,849 (3,795) 59,333
Other expense:
Interest expense 7,967 1,483 �  �  �  �  9,450
Other miscellaneous
expense, net 816 �  �  (50) (746) �  20

Income before income
taxes 58,146 (381) (7,256) 554 2,595 (3,795) 49,863
Income tax expense 23,308 �  �  �  �  (5,169) 18,139
Equity in net loss of
unconsolidated affiliates 345 �  �  �  �  173 518

Net income 34,493 (381) (7,256) 554 2,595 1,201 31,206
875 �  �  �  1,482 1,135 3,492

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 29

Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest

Net income attributable
to ADS 33,618 (381) (7,256) 554 1,113 66 27,714

Change in fair value of
Redeemable convertible
preferred stock (4,764) �  �  �  �  (4,764)
Dividends to
Redeemable convertible
preferred stockholders (430) �  �  �  �  (430)
Dividends paid to
unvested restricted
stockholders (16) �  �  �  �  (16)

Net income available to
common stockholders
and participating
securities 28,408 (381) (7,256) 554 1,113 66 22,504
Undistributed income
allocated to participating
securities (3,124) 46 882 (67) (135) (8) (2,406)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 25,284 $ (335) $ (6,374) $ 487 $ 978 $ 58 $ 20,098

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 47,220 47,220
Diluted 47,634 47,634
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.54 $ 0.43
Diluted $ 0.53 $ 0.42
Cash dividends
declared per share $ 0.06 $ 0.06
Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

The net effect of the restatement described above on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated
statements of comprehensive income for the three months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

- 12 -

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As Restated(Amounts in thousands) Leases InventoryLong-Lived Assets
ADS

Mexicana
Income Taxes and

Other
Net income $ 22,768 $ (1,523) $ (7,067) $ (448) $ 573 $ 4,694 $ 18,997

Comprehensive income 19,198 (1,523) (7,067) (456) 560 4,694 15,406

Less other comprehensive
loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest, net
of tax (759) �  �  �  (2) �  (761)
Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 378 �  �  �  437 1,338 2,153

Total comprehensive
income attributable to ADS $ 19,579 $ (1,523) $ (7,067) $ (456) $ 125 $ 3,356 $ 14,014

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As
Restated(Amounts in thousands) Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income
Taxes and
Other

Net income $ 17,783 $ (5) $ (2,655) $ (172) $ 814 $ 892 $ 16,657

Comprehensive income 19,193 (5) (2,655) (174) 810 893 18,062

Less other comprehensive
loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest, net
of tax (297) �  �  �  3 1 (293)
Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 461 �  �  �  513 943 1,917

Total comprehensive
income attributable to ADS $ 19,029 $ (5) $ (2,655) $ (174) $ 294 $ (51) $ 16,438

The net effect of the restatement described above on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated
statements of comprehensive income for the six months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

Six Months Ended September 30, 2014
As Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated
(Amounts in thousands) Leases InventoryLong-Lived Assets

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 31

ADS
Mexicana

Income Taxes and
Other

Net income $ 37,437 $ (1,460) $ (12,761) $ (817) $ 899 $ 5,140 $ 28,438

Comprehensive income 34,019 (1,460) (12,761) (832) 900 5,140 25,006

Less other comprehensive
loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest,
net of tax (912) �  �  �  5 �  (907)
Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 806 �  �  �  664 1,558 3,028

Total comprehensive
income attributable to
ADS $ 34,125 $ (1,460) $ (12,761) $ (832) $ 231 $ 3,582 $ 22,885

Six Months Ended September 30, 2013

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As
Restated(Amounts in thousands) Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income
Taxes and
Other

Net income $ 34,493 $ (381) $ (7,256) $ 554 $ 2,595 $ 1,201 $ 31,206

Comprehensive income 31,440 (381) (7,256) 550 2,577 1,203 28,133

Less other comprehensive
loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest,
net of tax (1,270) �  �  �  2 2 (1,266)
Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 875 �  �  �  1,482 1,135 3,492

Total comprehensive
income attributable to
ADS $ 31,835 $ (381) $ (7,256) $ 550 $ 1,093 $ 66 $ 25,907

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

The net effect of the restatement described above on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated
balance sheets as of September 30, 2014 and March 31, 2014 is as follows:

- 13 -

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

September 30, 2014

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As
Restated(Amounts in thousands) Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income Taxes
and
Other

ASSETS
Cash $ 6,581 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 6,581
Receivables, net 248,120 �  �  �  (1,545) (529) 246,046
Inventories 247,368 (275) (17,158) (65) 1,093 1,299 232,262
Deferred income taxes and
other current assets 12,848 �  �  325 �  564 13,737
Property, plant and
equipment, net 288,170 76,327 �  (4,833) �  78 359,742
Goodwill 86,280 �  �  1,805 �  (85) 88,000
Intangible assets, net 60,266 �  �  (6,134) �  �  54,132
Other assets 68,591 (9) �  (7,413) �  6,491 67,660

Total assets $ 1,018,224 $ 76,043 $ (17,158) $ (16,315) $ (452) $ 7,818 $ 1,068,160

LIABILITIES,
MEZZANINE EQUITY
AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current maturities of debt
obligations $ 11,148 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 11,148
Current maturities of
capital lease obligations �  12,225 �  �  �  �  12,225
Accounts payable 113,530 �  577 �  �  1,609 115,716
Other accrued liabilities 43,508 516 �  �  �  6,216 50,240
Accrued income taxes 22,360 �  �  �  �  (2,662) 19,698
Long-term debt obligation 386,435 �  �  �  �  �  386,435
Long-term capital lease
obligation �  49,237 �  �  �  �  49,237
Deferred tax liabilities 64,398 �  �  �  �  (3,997) 60,401
Other liabilities 14,263 65 �  �  �  12,991 27,319

Total liabilities 655,642 62,043 577 �  �  14,157 732,419
Mezzanine equity 109,277 �  �  �  �  2,322 111,599
Common stock 12,393 �  �  �  �  �  12,393
Paid-in capital 675,183 �  �  �  �  14,797 689,980
Common stock in treasury,
at cost (447,674) �  �  �  �  �  (447,674)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (8,483) �  �  (25) (545) (302) (9,355)
Retained earnings (deficit) �  14,000 (17,735) (16,290) 126 (21,001) (40,900)
Noncontrolling interest in
subsidiaries 21,886 �  �  �  (33) (2,155) 19,698

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 33

Total liabilities,
mezzanine equity and
stockholders� equity
(deficit) $ 1,018,224 $ 76,043 $ (17,158) $ (16,315) $ (452) $ 7,818 $ 1,068,160

March 31, 2014

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As
Restated(Amounts in thousands) Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income
Taxes
and
Other

ASSETS
Cash $ 3,931 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 3,931
Receivables, net 150,713 �  �  �  (3,404) 962 148,271
Inventories 260,300 (86) (4,270) (130) 2,475 1,602 259,891
Deferred income taxes and
other current assets 13,555 �  �  343 �  567 14,465
Property, plant and
equipment, net 292,082 62,903 �  (4,663) �  29 350,351
Goodwill 86,297 �  �  1,805 �  (85) 88,017
Intangible assets, net 66,184 �  �  (6,991) �  1 59,194
Other assets 64,533 (15) �  (5,759) �  6,688 65,447

Total assets $ 937,595 $ 62,802 $ (4,270) $ (15,395) $ (929) $ 9,764 $ 989,567

LIABILITIES,
MEZZANINE EQUITY
AND STOCKHOLDERS�
DEFICIT
Current maturities of debt
obligations $ 11,153 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 11,153
Current maturities of
capital lease obligations �  12,364 �  �  �  �  12,364
Accounts payable 108,111 �  704 88 �  2,069 110,972
Other accrued liabilities 37,956 530 �  �  �  4,599 43,085
Accrued income taxes 7,372 �  �  �  �  608 7,980
Long-term debt obligation 442,895 �  �  �  �  �  442,895
Long-term capital lease
obligation �  34,366 �  �  �  �  34,366
Deferred tax liabilities 69,169 �  �  �  �  (2,836) 66,333
Other liabilities 15,324 82 �  �  �  16,764 32,170

Total liabilities 691,980 47,342 704 88 �  21,204 761,318
Mezzanine equity 642,951 �  �  �  �  �  642,951
Common stock 11,957 �  �  �  �  �  11,957
Paid-in capital 22,547 �  �  �  �  (10,109) 12,438
Common stock in treasury,
at cost (448,439) �  �  �  �  �  (448,439)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (5,977) �  �  (9) (541) (303) (6,830)

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 34

Retained earnings (deficit) �  15,460 (4,974) (15,474) (108) 2,684 (2,412)
Noncontrolling interest in
subsidiaries 22,576 �  �  �  (280) (3,712) 18,584

Total liabilities,
mezzanine equity and
stockholders� deficit $ 937,595 $ 62,802 $ (4,270) $ (15,395) $ (929) $ 9,764 $ 989,567

- 14 -

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

Cumulative Effect of Prior Period Adjustments

The following table presents the impact of the restatement described above to the Company�s beginning stockholders�
equity (deficit) balances, cumulatively to reflect adjustments booked to all periods prior to April 1, 2013:

(Amounts in
thousands)

Common
Stock

Paid in
Capital

Common
stock in
treasury

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income
(Loss)

Retained
Earnings

Total
ADS

Stockholders�
Equity
(Deficit)

Non-controlling
interest
in

subsidiaries

Total
Stockholders�

Equity
(Deficit)

Stockholders�
equity (deficit),
April 1, 2013
(as previously
reported) $ 11,957 $ 41,152 $ (448,571) $ (856) $ 87,331 $ (308,987) $ 23,265 $ (285,722)
Adjustments
from: �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Lease
Accounting,
before income
tax effect �  �  �  �  17,883 17,883 �  17,883
Inventory,
before income
tax effect �  �  �  �  (3,490) (3,490) �  (3,490)
Long-Lived
Assets, before
income tax
effect �  �  �  1 (15,780) (15,779) �  (15,779)
ADS Mexicana,
before income
tax effect �  �  �  (496) (586) (1,082) (649) (1,731)
All other
non-income tax
adjustments �  (1,126) �  270 (14) (870) (4,072) (4,942)
Income tax
adjustments �  �  �  �  (6,142) (6,142) �  (6,142)

Total
adjustments �  (1,126) �  (225) (8,129) (9,480) (4,721) (14,201)

Stockholders�
equity (deficit),
April 1, 2013
(As Restated) $ 11,957 $ 40,026 $ (448,571) $ (1,081) $ 79,202 $ (318,467) $ 18,544 $ (299,923)

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 36

The net effect of the restatement on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated statements of cash
flows for the six months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2014

(Amounts in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 10,807 $ 4,099 $ 14,906
Net cash used in investing activities (25,742) 1,770 (23,972)
Net cash provided by financing activities 17,836 (5,890) 11,946

For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2013

(Amounts in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 3,283 $ 5,102 $ 8,385
Net cash used in investing activities (23,036) 1,512 (21,524)
Net cash provided by financing activities 20,428 (6,623) 13,805

3. DISPOSAL OF ASSETS OR BUSINESSES
On June 28, 2013, we entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the �NDS Agreement�) to sell substantially all of the
assets used in connection with our Draintech product line to National Diversified Sales, Inc. (�NDS�) in exchange for
cash. The NDS Agreement defined the purchase price to consist of a cash payment of $5,877. The net book value for
the related assets, consisting of inventory and property and equipment, was $1,029, bringing the net gain recognized to
$4,848. The sale transaction closed on June 28, 2013. The Company determined that this sale did not qualify for